SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 17-H. F. No. 49

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the transfer of money from the county revenue fund to the building and equipment fund in counties now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more and authorizing a special tax levy to reimburse the county revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties; transfer of funds. The county board of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more may transfer in a fiscal year from the county revenue fund to the building and equipment fund, such sum of money as may be necessary to complete the construction of a building to provide suitable offices for the County Welfare Board and its employees. The amount which may be so transferred shall not exceed \$175,000.

Sec. 2. Tax levy. The county board of any such county is hereby authorized to levy and shall levy a tax to be included in the next annual levy after such transfer in an amount sufficient to reimburse the county revenue fund for the money so transferred.

Sec. 3. Levy additional. The levy authorized in Section 2 shall be in addition to all other levies now or hereafter authorized by law, or by any board of tax levy, or any corresponding body.

Approved February 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 18-H. F. No. 111

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries and compensation of county officers in any county in the state now or hereafter having not less than 41, nor more than 43, whole or fractional congressional townships and an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,-000 nor more than \$12,000,000, exclusive of money and credits and a population of not less than 25,000, nor more than 30,000. according to the federal census of 1940; and amending Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Section 18, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 597.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Section 13, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 597, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 13. Compensation of county engineers. The county engineer shall receive such sum as the board of county commissioners shall fix and determine.

Approved February 15, 1949.

CHAPTER 19-S. F. No. 84

[Not Coded]

An act increasing the revolving fund of the Department of Public Examiner and appropriating \$50,000 for the operation of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public examiner; revolving fund. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$50,000 from the revenue fund of the state, not otherwise appropriated, which, added to the \$100,000 heretofore authorized, enlarges the present revolving fund to \$150,000. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer under present authorized procedures from the state revenue fund the said sum of \$50,000 to the department of public examiner's revolving fund, the said sum to be used for the same purposes and under the same conditions and restrictions set forth in Laws 1947, Chapter 634, Section 24, Subdivision 3, creating said revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1949.